BEFORE THE
GEORGIA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: )
Georgia Power Company’s ) Docket No. 44280
2022 Rate Case )

APPLICATION OF INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. (“IGS”) hereby files its Application for Leave to Intervene in
the above-captioned proceeding in accordance with O.C.G.A. 8 50-13-14 and § 46-2-59, Georgia
Public Service Commission (“Commission”) Rule 515-2-1-.06 and the Procedural and
Scheduling and Order for Docket Number 44280. In support of this Application, IGS Energy
respectfully shows the following.

1.

On April 7, 2022, the Commission filed a Procedural and Scheduling Order for Docket
Number 44280 involving Georgia Power Company’s 2022 Rate Case. IGS Energy seeks leave
to intervene and participate in this proceeding. This application is timely filed.

2.

IGS Energy is an independent retail natural gas and electric supplier based in Dublin,
Ohio that operates in over 20 states with over 1,500,000 customers nationwide. Regarding
renewable energy, IGS Energy has solar projects in 19 states, and has developed over 112
megawatts of solar power across the country. In Georgia, IGS Energy is the parent company of
SCANA Energy Marketing, LLC (“SCANA”). SCANA is a certificated natural gas marketer to

provide natural gas to retails customers in the State of Georgia. 1GS Energy also has several



solar projects in Georgia Power’s Advanced Solar Initiative and Advanced Solar Initiative Prime
programs.
3.

The rights and interests of IGS Energy will be substantially affected by decisions made
by the Commission in Docket Number 44280.

4.

Although there may be other intervening party applicants in this proceeding, who may
have similar interests, no other party in this proceeding can adequately represent IGS Energy’s
rights and interests in this matter. IGS Energy’s participation in the proceeding will not unduly
delay or prejudice the rights of other parties.

5.

IGS Energy is currently evaluating the extent in which it will provide direct testimony in
this matter. Pursuant to the Procedural and Scheduling Order in Docket Number 44280, IGS
Energy will provide more information regarding its intentions to provide direct testimony once
those decisions are made.

6.

All notices, correspondences and copies of orders and other materials should be
addressed to the following, and the following should be placed upon the official service list in
this proceeding:

J. Brett Newsom
Adam Wise
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
3344 Peachtree Road, Suite 2150
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
Tel. 404.760.6209

brett.newsom@scanaenergy.com
adam.wise@scanaenergy.com



mailto:brett.newsom@scanaenergy.com
mailto:adam.wise@scanaenergy.com

William Bradley Carver, Sr., Esq.
Joel L. McKie, Esq.
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
191 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2900
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Tel. 404.954.5000
bcarver@halloothsmith.com
jmckie@hallboothsmith.com

IGS Energy respectfully requests that the Commission grant it Leave to Intervene and
admit it as a party in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted this 51" day of August 2022.

Adam S. Wise

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

3344 Peachtree Road, Suite 2150
Atlanta, Georgia 30326

Tel. 404.760.6209


mailto:bcarver@halloothsmith.com
mailto:jmckie@hallboothsmith.com

VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION OF INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY. INC.
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Before an officer duly authorized to administer oaths appeared Adam S. Wise who
deposes and states that he is the Regulatory and Government Affairs Director of Interstate Gas
Supply, Inc. and that the facts contained in the foregoing application for leave to intervene are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Adam S. Wise
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before
me this day of August 2022.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on this day | served the foregoing APPLICATION OF INTERSTATE

GAS SUPPLY, INC. FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE upon the following persons via email as

follows:

Sallie Tanner

Executive Secretary

Georgia Public Service Commission
244 Washington Street, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

TEL: 404-463-7747

FAX: 404-656-2341
stanner@psc.ga.gov

Preston Thomas

Staff Attorney

Georgia Public Service Commission
244 Washington Street, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

TEL: 656-4554

FAX: 404-656-0980

E-M: pthomas@psc.state.ga.us

Brandon Marzo

Troutman Pepper

Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30308-2216

TEL: 404-885-3146
brandon.marzo@troutman.com

Charles B. Jones, 111

Lloyd Avram

Roy Bowen

Georgia Association of Manufacturers
The Hurt Building

50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 985

Atlanta, GA 30303

TEL: 404-688-0555

FAX: 404-584-0720
cjones@gamfg.org



mailto:stanner@psc.ga.gov
mailto:pthomas@psc.state.ga.us
mailto:brandon.marzo@troutman.com
mailto:cjones@gamfg.org

lavram@gamfg.org
rbowen@qgamfqg.org

Jeffry C. Pollock

J. Pollock Incorporated

12647 Olive Boulevard, Suite 585
St. Louis, MO 63141

TEL: 314-878-5814

FAX: 314-878-7339
jcp@pollockinc.com

Liz Coyle

Georgia Watch

55 Marietta Street, Suite 903
Atlanta, GA 30303

TEL: 404-525-1085 ext. 402
Icoyle@georgiawatch.org

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esg.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202

TEL: 513-421-2255

FAX: 513-421-2764
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

Kevin Higgins

Justin Bieber

Energy Strategies, LLC

215 South State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

TEL: 801-355-4365

FAX: 801-5219142
khiggins@energystra.com
jbieber@energystrat.com

Emily W. Medlyn

General Attorney

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
ELD Division

9275 Gunston Road

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-4446
TEL: 703-614-3918

FAX: 703-806-0123


mailto:lavram@gamfg.org
mailto:rbowen@gamfg.org
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mailto:lcoyle@georgiawatch.org
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emily.w.medlyn.civ@army.mil

Jim Clarkson

Resource Supply Management
135 Emerald Lake Rd
Columbia, SC 29209

TEL: 803-312-3500
jclarkson@rsmenergy.com

Trudy Jones

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013

dr.twjl@gmail.com

deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Tia Brightwell

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
brightwelltia35@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Terry Cummings

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
cummingsterry3@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Shelia Edwards

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
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725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2
Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
shelia@trappcomm.com
deborah@gcvoters.org
brionte@gcvoters.org

Sandra Willis

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013

mssanwil@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Mckelson Fraser

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
mckelsonfraser@yahoo.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Linda Gray-Clark

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
linda.clark64131990@outlook.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

James Riles

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306
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TEL: 404-955-7013
jrismoney@aol.com
deborah@gcvoters.org
brionte@gcvoters.org

Harriet Feggins

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
olivialoveu78@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Fenika Miller

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
fenikamiller@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Eugene Vickerson

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
eugenecvickerson@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Eddie White

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
Edmanl1226@gmail.com
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deborah@qgcvoters.org
brionte@aqgcvoters.org

Dorothy Burnam

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
dorothyburnam@icloud.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Cynthia Tucker

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
cynthiatucker34@yahoo.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Cynthia Pryor

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
skeetscynthia@yahoo.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

H. Benjamin Williams

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013

docben@att.net

deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org
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Christopher Stathums

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
christathums@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Chequeta Riles

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013

crileslll@aol.com

deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Carol Dollison

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
directordoll@yahoo.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Brandon Winns

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
Coronerbrandonmichael@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Anita Garnes
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Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
anitagarnes17@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Sharrita Harden

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
ritaharden73@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Candace Woodall

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
choreografitti60@yahoo.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Brendalyn Gardner

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2

Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
mimi2y2byazphil@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org

brionte@gcvoters.org

Tara Opie

Deborah Opie

Brionte McCorkle

Georgia Conservation Voters Education Fund
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725 Ponde De Leon Ave FL 2
Atlanta, GA 30306

TEL: 404-955-7013
Tarakspecializes@gmail.com
deborah@gcvoters.org
brionte@gcvoters.org

Robert Jackson, Esq.

Robert B. Jackson, IV, LLC
260 Peachtree Street, Suite 2200
Atlanta, GA 30303

TEL: 404-313-2039
rbj4law.@gmail.com

Isabella Ariza, Esq.

Sierra Club

50 F Street NW, 8" Floor
Washington, D.C. 2001
TEL: 857-999-6267
Isabella.ariza@sierraclub.org

Ben J. Stockton, PE, MBA
Executive Director

Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia
2230 Allen Road

Macon, GA 31216

TEL: 404-924-5336
encomanagerl3@gmail.com

Steven C. Prenovitz, MBA
Consultant

Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia
4295 Amberglade Ct

Norcross, GA 30092

TEL: 770-448-8978
scprenovitz@gmail.com

Newton M. Galloway

Terri M. Lyndall

Galloway & Lyndall, LLP
406 North Hill Street
Griffin, GA 30223

TEL: 770-233-6230
ngalloway@gallyn-law.com
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com

Bryan Jacob
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Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
1455 Hampton Hill Drive
Alpharetta, GA 30022
bryan@cleanenergy.org

Robert B. Baker

Robert B. Baker, PC

2480 Briarcliff Road, NE, Suite 6
Atlanta, GA 30329
bobby@robertbbaker.com

Katie Southworth
Southface Energy Institute
241 Pine Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30308
ksouthworth@southface.org

William Collier

Southface Energy Institute
241 Pine Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30308
wcollier@southface.org

Nicole R. Barnett Slaughter

Hamlet Law

5215 Junction Park Circle, Suite 202
Wilmington, NC 28412

TEL: 910-777-5995

FAX: 910-399-4277
nslaughter@hamlet-law.com
mhamlet@hamlet-law.com
smorin-gage@hamlet-law.com
jallen@hamlet-law.com

Jennifer Whitfield

Jillian Kysor

Southern Environmental Law Center
Ten 10™ Street, NW, Suite 1050
Atlanta, GA 30309

TEL: 404-521-9900

FAX: 404-521-9909
jwhitfield@selcga.org
jkysor@selcga.org

Alan R. Jenkins
Jenkins at Law, LLC
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2950 Yellowtail Ave.
Marathon, FL 33050
TEL: 404-729-2037
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

Donald Moreland

Georgia Solar Energy Association
1199 Euclid Avenue

Atlanta, GA 30307

TEL: 770-548-2714

FAX: 404-521-9909
don@solarcrowdsource.com

John R. Seydel

City of Atlanta Office of Resilience
55 Trinity Avenue

Atlanta, GA 30303
Jrseydel@atlanta.gov

TEL: 470-421-6160

Alicia Brown

City of Savannah

Office of Sustainability

801 E. Gwinnett Street
Savannah, GA 31401
alicia.brown@savannahga.gov
TEL: 912-651-6838

David Nifong

City of Decatur

Department of Public Works
2635 Talley Street

Decatur, GA 30030

TEL: 404-295-2764
david.nifong@decaturga.com

Mike Wharton

Athens-Clarke County Unified Government
Sustainability Office

110 Bray Street

Athens, GA 30601

TEL: 706-613-3838
Mike.Wharton@accgov.com

Scott F. Dunbar
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Keyes & Fox LLP

1580 Lincoln St., Suite 1105
Denver, CO 80203

TEL: 949-525-6016
sdunbar@keysfox.com

Alicia Zaloga

Keyes & Fox LLP

1155 Kildaire Farm Road, Ste.202-203
Cary, NC 27511

TEL: 919-825-1739
azaloga@keyesfox.com

Matthew Deal

ChargePoint, Inc.

254 E. Hacienda Ave.

Campbell, CA 95125

TEL: 202-528-5008
Matthew.Deal@chargepoint.com

Jared Ballew

ChargePoint, Inc.

254 E. Hacienda Ave.
Campbell, CA 95125

TEL: 515-338-0506
Jared.ballew@chargepoint.com

Nikhil Vijaykar

Jason Keys

Alicia Zaloga

Keyes & Fox LLP

580 California St., 12 Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
TEL: 408-621-3256
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
jkeyes@keyesfox.com
azaloga@keyesfox.com

Angie Fiese

Cypress Creek Renewables, LLC
5310 S. Alston Avenue

Building 300

Durham, NC 27713

TEL: 770-329-4510
angie.fiese@ccrenew.com
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Matt Kozey

Cypress Creek Renewables, LLC
1000 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20007
Matt.kozey@ccrenew.com

Scott Thomasson
Thomasson Law, LLC
1025 Bond Street
Macon, GA 31201
scott@thomassonlaw.net
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